
Meeting CABINET

Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

4. MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019. 3 - 8

5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY 

Report of the Chief Executive
Presented by the Leader

9 - 34

6. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

35 - 50

7. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder

51 - 86

8. TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON ESTATE MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder

87 - 98



9. COALVILLE FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Business Portfolio Holder

99 - 140

10. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY 
DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

141 - 146

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available.

12. PROPOSAL FOR NWLDC SITE IN COALVILLE 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder

147 - 172

Circulation: 

Councillor R D Bayliss
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillor T Gillard
Councillor T J Pendleton
Councillor N J Rushton
Councillor A V Smith MBE



210

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019 

Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard and N J Rushton 

In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J G Coxon, T Eynon, J Geary, G Hoult, J Legrys, 
S Sheahan and M Specht 

Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Meredith and Miss E Warhurst

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T J Pendleton and A V Smith.

78. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

79. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

No questions were received.

80. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution.

81. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGETS PROPOSALS FOR 
2019/20

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to members.  He asked Cabinet to 
note the assurances from the Section 151 Officer and to recommend that full Council 
approve the General Fund and Special Expenses Revenue budgets for the forthcoming 
year, freeze the district’s share of council tax and transfer the budgeted surplus income 
over expenditure to the Self Sufficiency reserve.  He highlighted the changes to the draft 
budget which had been presented t
[...]
xpenses and H.R.A. capital outturn for 
2018/19 and planned financing be noted at Appendices A, B and C

2. Council be recommended to approve the Capital Programmes in 2019/20 detailed in: 
 Appendix A - General Fund capital schemes
 Appendix B – Special Expenses capital schemes
 Appendix C - H.R.A. capital schemes

And in 2020/21, these schemes only:
 £1,150,000 for the vehicle replacement programme, as detailed in 

paragraphs 3.6.1 to 3.6.6

3.  The proposed procurement routes in respect of vehicles, equipment and plant be noted 
and authority be delegated to award these contracts and any associated agreements in 
furtherance of the project to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, subject to final approval of the Capital Programmes in February 2019.

4.  The 2019/20 Capital Strategy included in Appendix E be approved, in line with the 
prudential code.

Reason for decision: To enable projects to be included in the Programmes and proceed.

84. 2019 - 2024 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to members.  He advised that the 
assumptions made had been reassessed following the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement announcement and final budget changes.  He explained that the 
revisions to the General Fund had resulted in an adverse movement in the 5 year savings 
target, moving it from £4.6m over the period to £5.2m. 
   
In response to comments from Councillor R Blunt, the Section 151 Officer advised that the 
predicted debt requirement in future years was as a result of the potential risks and 
assumptions being made going forward relating to the government spending review. 

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

5



213

Chairman’s initials

The Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved.

Reason for decision: To keep members up to date in respect of the council’s financial 
projections.

85. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2019/20 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2019/20 TO 2021/22

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to members, drawing their attention 
to the forecast treasury position up to 2022 as set out in the table at paragraph 10.1.  The 
Section 151 Officer added that the table showed the Council was in a position to lend 
funds out up until 2022; in future years there would be a borrowing requirement.

Councillor R Blunt commented that he would like to see an extended projection and to 
consider reducing capital spend  during periods where the Council potentially had a future 
borrowing requirement.

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. Council be recommended to approve the treasury management strategy statement 
2019/20, treasury management prudential indicators - revised 2018/19 and 2019/20 to 
2021/22 and the annual minimum revenue provision statement.

2. Council be recommended to approve the proposed change in approach to redemption 
of HRA loans (paragraph 1.8).

Reason for decision: These are statutory requirements.

86. INVESTMENT STRATEGY - SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL 2019/20

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to members, outlining the new 
requirements for supporting local public services and earning investment income. 

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Investment Strategy – Service and Commercial 2019/20 be recommended for 
approval by Council on 26 February 2019.

Reason for decision: To meet statutory requirements.

87. NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

The Leader presented the report to members.  

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The formal adoption of the NWL Health and Wellbeing Strategy be approved.

Reason for decision: To seek the adoption of the strategy.

6



214

Chairman’s initials

88. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

The Leader presented the report to members, highlighting the requirement to approve a 
new Statement of Community Involvement and the consultation process undertaken.  

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The adoption of the new Statement of Community Involvement as set out in Appendix A 
be approved.

Reason for decision: In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Cabinet is required 
to approve the new Statement of Community Involvement.

89. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION

The Leader presented the report to members, outlining the proposed changes to the 
existing policy to reflect the revised legislation, which would provide the Council with more 
robust enforcement tools to deal with rogue landlords.  

Member referred to the particular issues in Kegworth.  The Strategic Director of Place 
advised that there were no additional powers to deal with associated parking problems, 
however the issues in Kegworth were being addressed.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The licence fee increase for houses in multiple occupation, minimum room sizes and 
licence conditions, the use of civil penalties and banning orders be approved.

2. Future revisions to the policy be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place.

Reason for decision: The changes in legislation have meant minimum room sizes need 
to be adopted and it has allowed for a review of the fee.

90. ENFORCEMENT POLICY - PLANNING ENFORCEMENT

The Leader presented the report to members.  

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The planning enforcement policy which is read in conjunction with the general 
enforcement policy 2015 be approved.

2. All future changes to the policy be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place.

Reason for decision: To ensure that a clear and specific enforcement process is 
followed in planning enforcement.  
 

91. PROPOSALS TO ALLOCATE IN PRINCIPLE THE LEISURE VAT BENEFITS FROM A 
FORTHCOMING CLAIM TO HMRC INTO COMMUNITY LEISURE PROVISION

The Leader presented the report to members. 

7



215

Chairman’s signature

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The proposed process for allocating the VAT reclaim into community leisure provision 
be supported.

2. Cabinet notes that it will receive further reports to award high value packages of 
funding once applications processes have been concluded and the VAT benefit 
secured.

Reason for decision: To seek approval to progress the process.

92. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED THAT:

In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.

93. CONFIRMATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER FOR THE 
SPORT AND LEISURE PROJECT

The Leader presented the report to members.  

Members commented on the walking and cycling provision in and around Ashby de la 
Zouch, and in Coalville, and would welcome links from the new Coalville leisure centre to 
Snibston Country Park.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The progress and evaluation of the final tenders be noted.

2. Cabinet notes that the highest ranked bidder will be appointed as the Council’s 
preferred bidder pursuant to Cabinet’s delegation to the Strategic Director of Place at 
its meeting on 1 November 2017.

3. Cabinet notes that the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the Portf
[...]
es, Mr C Lambert, Mr M Murphy, Mr D Scruton, Mr L Sebastian and 
Mrs R Wallace

53. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development presented the report to 
Members and thanked the Equalities Officer for the work undertaken on developing the 
policy.  He drew attention to the action plan within the report and informed Members that 
the actions for February would be changed to March due to the Cabinet meeting timelines.

Councillor S Sheahan commented that it was essential to be a leader on this subject 
within the community and it was important to put out the right message as part of the next 
steps.

Councillor T Eynon concurred with Councillor S Sheahan and believed it was a great 
policy, but only the beginning of a long process.  She asked that regular updates, which 
would be supported by the Equality and Access Group, be provided to the community.

It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The report be noted.

b) Comments made by the Committee be presented to Cabinet when considering the 
report at its meeting on 6 March 2019.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.25 pm

33



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019

Title of report DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT

Key Decision a) Financial Yes
b) Community Yes

Contacts

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Head of Customer Services 
01530 454753
tom.shardlow@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report
To present to members the budgetary position on the Discretionary 
Housing Payment (DHP) fund and seek member approval around 
the future options.

Reason for decision To ensure effective budget management of the Discretionary 
Housing Payment fund. 

Council priorities Spend Money Wisely

Implications:

Financial/Staff

DHP is used to support those in financial hardship with their 
housing rent costs. It does not support mortgage payments.  DHP 
expenditure will be contained within the existing Department for 
Work and Pensions grant.  

Risk Management N/A

Equalities Impact Screening DHP is a is used to support those who are in financial hardship 
with housing rent costs. 

Human Rights N/A

Transformational 
Government N/A

35

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tom.shardlow@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees Report has been drafted in conjunction with the Management 
Team of the Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership. 

Background papers

Discretionary Housing Payment Guidelines (Enc)
Cabinet Report ‘Changes to Discretionary Housing Payments 
(DHPs)’ – March 2016
Cabinet Report ‘Changes to Discretionary Housing Payments 
(DHPs)’ – October 2016

Recommendations

THAT CABINET:
1. NOTE THE BUDGETARY POSITION ON THE 

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT BUDGET.
2. SUPPORT THE USE OF DIMINISHING TAPERS IN THE 

AWARD OF DHP TO PREVENT BUDGETARY 
OVERSPEND FOR FUTURE YEARS.

3. DELEGATE POWERS TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
OF HOUSING AND CUSTOMER SERVICES TO MAKE 
DECISIONS ON HOW TO IMPLEMENT DIMINISHING 
TAPERS IN FUTURE YEARS IN CONSULTATION WITH 
THE CORPORATE PORTFOLIO HOLDER. 

1.0. BACKGROUND

1.1. Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs) provide extra help to claimants in receipt of 
Housing Benefit who need further financial assistance with housing rent costs.  This will be 
usually because there is a shortfall between the amount of Housing Benefit (HB) or 
Universal Credit (UC) that they receive and their rent liability.

1.2. To qualify claimants, need to meet cert
[...]
ason

49



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019

Title of report HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY

Key Decision a) Financial No
b) Community Yes

Councillor Roger Bayliss
Tel: 01530 411055
Roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Contacts
Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Tel: 01530 454819
Glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Housing and Property
Tel: 01530 454780
chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To allow Cabnet to consider the draft Homeless Prevention and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024

Reason for decision
The Council has a statutory duty to produce a Homelessness 
Review and Strategy every five years. Recent guidance has 
extended this to include rough sleepers

Council priorities The Strategy addresses a number of elements of the Homes and 
Communities priority

Implications:

Financial/Staff This strategy sets out the priorities for the Homelessness Service 
and will be delivered within existing budgets

Risk Management None

Equalities Impact Screening The Strategy hase undergone an Equalities Impact Screening. An 
EIA is not required

Human Rights None

Transformational 
Government None

51

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:Roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:Glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees

Partner Organisations
Stakeholders
Members
General Public

Background papers None 

Recommendations

THAT CABINET: 

1. APPROVE THE HOMELESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH 
SLEEPING STRATEGY

2. GRANT DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF 
HOUSING AND PROPERTY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO UPDATE THE STRATEGY AS 
REQUIRED TO ADDRESS SIGNIFICANT LEGISLATIVE OR 
OTHER CHANGES

3. APPROVE THE INDICATIVE ACTION PLAN FOR YEAR 
ONE SUBJECT TO ANY MINOR ALTERATIONS 
REQUIRED TO ENSURE DELIVERABILITY

4. GRANT DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF 
HOUSING AND PROPERTY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO APPROVE THE ANNUAL 
STRATEGY ACTION PLAN

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a legal obligation on all Local Housing Authorities to 
carry out a review of homelessness in their areas in consultation with local partners and 
stakeholders and to develop a strategy for tackling and preventing homelessness. The last 
strategy approved by Cabinet in December 2013 covering the period 2013-18 set out a 
central priority of “Better integration of services.” This was then supported by six sub-
priorities intended to demonstrate delivery of the Governments Gold Standard for 
Homelessness (which was subsequently wirthdrawn by Government.)

1.2 These were:
 Preventing youth Homelessness
 Developing the Role of the Private Rented Sector
 Up-skilling homeless households
 Alternative temporary accommodation

52



 Support for those with Complex Issues
 Support for Domestic Abuse victims.

1.3 Since the adoption of the strategy there have been some significant changes nationally 
that have impacted upon homelessness and required us to reappraise our approach to 
services. These include but are not limited to,

 The introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018
 Further roll out of welfare reform including Universal Credit locally
 The 1% rent reduction and changes to funding for affordable rented homes 

impacting on the deliverability of affordable housing
 A review of revenue funding for supported accommodation.

1.4 As we have now reached the end of the third quarter working with the new legislation, 
badged by some as the biggest change in homelessness legislation for 40 years, it is a 
timely opportunity to review our existing services and identify our priorities for the future.

1.5 Furthermore on 10 December 2018 the Government released their Rough Sleepe
[...]
ocal landlords were unwilling to accept tenants in 
receipt of benefits and one of the reasons for this was the difficulty in obtaining insurance 
policies.  She asked if the council was willing to look into insurance indemnity options to 
support landlords when accepting tenants in receipt of benefits.  The Head of Housing and 
Property reported that there was a rent deposit scheme available for private landlords and 
officers would continue to promote it.  He agreed to look into insurance options for private 
landlords. 

In response to a request from Councillor G Hoult, the Housing Strategy and Systems 
Team Manager gave an overview of the legislation surrounding the prevention of 
homelessness and outlined the council’s timeline for dealing with people who were 
homeless. 

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Comments made by the Committee be presented to Cabinet when considering the report 
at its meeting on 5 March 2019.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.25 pm

86



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019

Title of report TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON ESTATE 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Key Decision a) Financial Yes/No
b) Community Yes/No

Councillor Roger Bayliss
01530 411055
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
01530 454819
glyn.jones@mwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Housing and Asset Management
Tel: 01530 454780
chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report
To seek approval to implement the action plan developed by the 
Housing Service in response to the recommendations put forward 
by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel in respect of Estate Management.

Reason for decision The Tenant Scrutiny Panel has concluded their inspection of 
Estate Management.

Council priorities Value for Money
Homes and Communities.

Implications:

Financial/Staff
The recommendations put forward by the T
[...]
N/A

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory.

99

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:tony.gillard@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory.

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory.

Consultees None

Background papers

Provisional Outturn - report to Cabinet – 29 July 2014
Local Development Order - report to Cabinet – 21 July 2015
Report to Cabinet – 26 July 2016
Report to Cabinet – 6 March 2018

Recommendations

THAT CABINET:

1. CONSIDERS THE COALVILLE FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT 
SCHEME MIDPOINT REVIEW AND NOTES THE PROGRESS 
MADE TO DATE.

2. NOTES THE RECOMMENDATIONS TO IMPROVE THE 
           COALVILLE FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME AS
           SET OUT IN THE MIDPOINT REVIEW (APPENDIX A) 
           AND APPROVES THEIR IMPLEMENTATION.

3. APPROVES THE PRIORITISATION OF £150,000 OF 
EXISTING FUNDS AVAILABLE THROUGH THE COALVILLE 
FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME TO BUILDINGS ON 
MARLBOROUGH SQUARE FOR A PERIOD OF 18 MONTHS 
AND TO PRIORITISE 50% OF THE REMAINING FUNDING 
FOR KEY PROPERTIES FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS.

4. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR BUSINESS TO IDENTIFY KEY PROPERTIES 
AND TO REVIEW THE SCHEME ANNUALLY AND MAKE 
ANY REQUIRED CHANGES. 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the progress made on the Coalville Frontage Improvement Scheme.

1.2 To inform Cabinet of the recommendations to improve the Coalville Frontage Improvement 
Scheme as set out in the Midpoint Review (Appendix A) .

1.3 To request Cabinet approval to prioritise £150,000 of the existing funding available through 
the Coalville Frontage Improvement Scheme to buildings on Marlborough Square, for a 
period of 18 months and to prioritise 50% of the remaining funding for key properties for the 
first year of what is expected to be a three year scheme.

100

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/
[...]
ment works to the 
Emporium in Marlborough Square and the former Arriva bus depot on Ashby Road, 
increasing the total scheme pot to £744,723.

6.3 £362,953 of the scheme pot has been committed to grant approvals and £381,770 remains 
for further grant applications.

6.4 The cost of the professional adviser will continue to be funded from the existing £15,000 per 
annum allocation in the Business Focus budget.

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

105

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019

Title of report
FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND 
SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS

Key Decision a) Financial No
b) Community No

Contacts

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director of Housing & Customer Services
01530 454819
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk    

Head of Customer Services
01530 454753
tom.shardlow@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Finance 
01530 454707
tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To agree write-offs over £10,000 and receive details of debts 
written off under delegated powers.

Reason for decision To comply with proper accounting practices.

Council priorities Value for Money

Implications:

Financial/Staff
There is no additional financial effect as all the debts are met from 
the Authority’s bad debt provision for previous years arrears or 
from in year income if the debts relate to the current financial year.

Risk Management
Regular reviews of debts for write off mitigates the risk that the 
Council’s accounts do not reflect the true level of recoverable 
income. It is also part of an effective arrears management strategy.

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable.

Human Rights None di

Minutes of the meeting


216

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 

Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE 

In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, G Hoult, S Sheahan and M Specht 

Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Mr G Jones, Mrs B Smith and Miss E Warhurst

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

95. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared

96. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

There were no questions received.

97. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution.

98. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY

The Leader presented the report to Members.

He thanked the Members of the Equalities and Access Group for the work that they had 
put into the policy and action plan, and advised that both the policy and plan had been 
circulated to a number of external groups and to the trade unions, with positive messages 
of support from both.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and

RESOLVED THAT:

The Equality and Diversity Policy and Action Plan be approved and adopted.

Reason for Decision: To approve the Equality and Diversity Policy.

99. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.



217

Chairman’s initials

He informed Members that there was a predicted overspend of £49,649, which would be 
met through the utilisation of the ‘New Burdens Funding’ for the current financial year. He 
advised that it was proposed that for future years, in-year diminishing tapers of awards to 
claimants be used to keep within the allocated funding from central government of 
£126,679, avoid pressure on other Council budgets and ensure that all those who require 
support get it.

It was moved by N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The budgetary position on the Discretionary Housing Payment budget be noted.

2. The use of diminishing tapers in the award of DHP to prevent budgetary 
overspend for future years be supported.

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
to make decisions on how to implement diminishing tapers in future years in 
consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder.

Reason for decision: To ensure effective budget management of the Discretionary 
Housing Payment fund.

100. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY

The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

He advised Members that the strategy had last been reviewed in 2013 and since then a 
number of changes had taken place that required a review and in 2018, the Government 
required that all local authorities updated their strategies to include rough sleepers. He 
informed Members that the district had few rough sleepers but the Council should 
continue its prevention work to avoid people becoming homeless and this was the 
purpose of the strategy. He advised that the Council had a property that was available 
when required for temporary accommodation that was fully equipped.

Councillor R Blunt expressed concern that there should be homelessness in a first world 
country and this reflected badly, but was pleased that the Authority could say that it was 
doing its bit.

Councillor N J Rushton stated that once someone was homeless it was difficult to turn that 
around. He felt that is was a good policy and the Council should be proud of the work 
being done.

It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Homeless Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy be approved.

2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Property in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to update the strategy as required to address significant legislative or 
other changes.

3. The indicative action plan for year one subject to any minor alterations required to 
ensure deliverability be approved.

4. Authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Property in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to approve the annual strategy action plan.



218

Chairman’s initials

Reason for decision: The Council has a statutory duty to produce a Homelessness 
Review and Strategy every five years. Recent guidance has extended this to include 
rough sleepers.

101. TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON ESTATE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

He reminded Members that the report before them was all the work of the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel and he was pleased to support the recommendation to approve the action plan.  

It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and

RESOLVED THAT:

The action plan prepared in response to the recommendations from the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel’s inspection of Estate Management be approved.

Reason for decision: The Tenant Scrutiny Panel has concluded their inspection of 
Estate Management.

102. COALVILLE FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME

The Business Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

He reminded Members of the improvements that had already been carried out to the 
Emporium, the former bus station and some shops in Coalville through the improvement 
scheme and that nearly half the money that had been approved had been spent. He 
advised that the remaining funding would be used to tackle other properties in the town 
centre that required the work to be carried out. He informed Members that, using past 
experience to make sure that the Authority got the best value for money officers have 
reviewed the process and the proposed changes were outlined in the report. He felt that 
some of the money should be prioritised to target key buildings and to support the 
Marlborough Square project, adding that there were a number of property owners that 
would be interested.

Councillor R Blunt supported the scheme as he felt that many of the landlords, once a 
property was empty, were unable to afford or justify spending the money on improving the 
shopfronts. He highlighted that similar work had been carried out in Measham in the past 
and that the High Street still looked good, with the scheme in the Town Centre helping to 
make it more sustainable.

It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The progress made to date on the Coalville Frontage Improvement Scheme 
midpoint review be considered and noted.

2. The recommendations to improve the Coalville Frontage Improvement Scheme, as 
set out in the midpoint review (appendix a), be noted and their implementation be 
approved.

3. The prioritisation of £150,000 of existing funds available through the Coalville 
Frontage Improvement Scheme to buildings on Marlborough Square for a period of 



219

Chairman’s initials

18 months and the prioritisation of 50% of the remaining funding for key properties 
for a period of 12 months be approved.

4. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Business to identify key properties and to review the scheme 
annually and make any required changes.

Reason for decision: To progress the relaunch of the Coalville Frontage Improvement 
Scheme.

103. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

He highlighted that there was one Business Rate debt for which approval was requested 
to write off.

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Non Domestic Rates and Sundry Debt Write Offs that are over £10,000 be approved 
and notes the amounts written off under delegated powers.

Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices.

104. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED THAT:

In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.

105. PROPOSAL FOR NWLDC SITE IN COALVILLE

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members and detailed the 
preferred method of disposal. He highlighted that the proposed method would give the 
Council some control over the future of the site and that maximising the capital receipt 
would boost the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Members supported the proposed method and the control it would afford the Council. 

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The disposal of the NWLDC site in Coalville and the method of disposal 
recommended in the report be approved.



220

Chairman’s initials

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services, 
in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder, to engage in negotiations with, 
and approve the disposal of the site to, the preferred developer, which offers the 
overall best value to the council.

Reason for decision: Cabinet approval is sought for the disposal of the land and the 
recommended method of disposal.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.24 pm


